# Labette County Board of Commissioners October 26, 2020

#### Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on October 26, 2020 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present, Fred E. Vail, Present.

### Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

#### **Media Present**

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun.

# **Chief Spinks Update**

Parsons Police Chief Robert Spinks, Deputy Chief Dennis Dodd, and Communications Director Marti Shields, gave Commissioners an update on the City of Parsons Police/Dispatch safety and upgrade.

#### Blue Cross Blue Shield - 2021 Renewal Rates

BCBS Group Consultant Cristy Mitchell presented the Commissioners with Labette County's 2021 health insurance renewal rates; total cost @100% expected level – Option A: 0.30%; total cost @ 100% expected level – Option B; 0.50%.

# Senate District #15 Republican Nominee Virgil Peck

Virgil Peck, Senate District #15 Republican Nominee introduced himself and discussed potential legislative issues for 2021.

# Oath of Office - Third District Commissioner

County Clerk Gena Landis administered the Oath of Office for Cole J. Proehl as Labette County Commissioner, Third District.

#### **Recess**

Commissioners recessed their meeting to reconvene at 10:33 a.m.

#### Wind Energy Moratorium

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to extend the Wind Energy Moratorium for 6 months. The motion failed for lack of a second.

# **Accounts Payable**

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers, 22393 through 22535 in the amount of \$895,125.20. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

#### Rural Water District #8 Annexation

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to authorize the Chairman's signature on a proposed annexation into Rural Water District #8. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

# **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to approve the minutes of October 19, 2020 as submitted. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Ad	ini	ırn	m	^	٠+
Au	IU	4111		CI	14

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:25 a.m. un	til
9:00 a.m. Friday, October 30, 2020.	

Attest		
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Lonie R. Addis	